i
1

0L

DEPARTMENT OF

COMMERCE

Dwmon of

Real

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 1990

Richard F. Celeste
Governor, Siate of Ohio

Director

Nappy M. Hetzier

G. Llynn MoCurdy
Superintendent

WHAT REAL ESTATE AGENTS SHOULD KNOW ABOUT
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

By Robert Ireson, Chief

Bureau of Underground

Storage Tank Reguiation

State Fre Marshal’'s Office,

Ohioc Department of Commerce

One of the motion pictures
relecised ecarlier this year was a real
astate horror film. The tremors of

- foreboding elicited by the latent

rerll represented in the movie may

- nave been alt foo familiar to cer-

tain Ohio brokers and landowners.
Lurking beneath the surface of the
earth was a monster—a giant,
man-eating worm which, af the
most inopportfune times, wouid
spring up from the depths to snafch
away prospective purchasers and
ruin pending real estate deals. This
revenge of the fish-balt made sates
pitches all the more challenging for
the cinematic real estate agent;
landowners couldn’t sell their
propearty untl something was done
about the worm,

The worm aventually meft ifs
demise . . . as did the maovie, But for
sorme recqi-life real estate agents
and landowners, there is indeed o
very genuine below-ground threat
which has emerged and with
which they will have fo cope for
some time to come. The danger is
LUST—Leaking Underground Stor-
age Tanks-a federal govermnment
acronym for a menace which is
grabbing the attention of more
and more parties to real estate
transactions.

According to federal estimation,

ne 25 percent of all under-

wiound storage tanks (USTs) are

lecking their contents (primarily
petroleurn) info the environment.
More USTs are expected to leak,
aspecially those without any como-
sion protection. Chlo’s experiencs is
proving to be no different.

A LUST can polison drinking water,
kill wildlife and plants, cause fires
and explosions, and lead to big
dollar lawsuits. As 4 resull of these
troubles, Congress established a
program in 1984 to prevent and
detect leaks of petroleurn and
hazardous substances and then
supplementad it in 1986 with a trust
fund fo help pay for the cleanup of
patroleurm leaks (where financiaily
solvent UST owners or operators are
absent). The federal program is
administered by the states under
the watchiul eye of the U.S, EPA. In
this state, BUSTR (the acronym for
the Bureau of Underground Storags
Tank Reguiation) was created in
the Fire Marshal’s Office to enforce
the program.

The prograrn is composead of four
major components: relecase preven-
tHon, UST closures, reiease comrective
action, and financial responsibility
recuirerments for petroleurn tanks. A
real estate fransaction can fouch
on any one of thermn.

The presence of an UST does not
neceaessarily mean, however, that
delays will occur in closing a real
aestate transaction. Beginning
November 5, 1990, the oniy federal
or state mandate relating to a reql
astate transaction will be a stipuia-
tlon that the seller of an UST system
inform the buyer of his or her
responsibiiity to notify BUSTR of the
change of ownership and pay a

$25 per UST fee. (USTs must be regis-
tered annually with BUSTR.) There is
no federal or state requirement that
the buyer be alerfed about the
other elements of the program.

However, one of the consequen-
ces of the governmental spotiight
on LUSTs has been a heightenaed
wariness on the part of potentiatl
real estate buyers and financiers.
Increasingly. both parties want
assurances from the seller or broker
that the property is free of LUSTs.
Usuaily, the purchaser and the
financlal institution simply want oy
LISTs rermnoved. This is when real
estate transactions are most crom-
monly subject 1o the other, Mo
complicated UST program rexguibe-
ments necessitating the expamcii-
ture of whiat frequentty can e
considercbie amounts of time amnd
money.

In order for an UST 1o be legally
rermoved (or abandoned in placs).
U.S. EPA reguiations stipulate that
the owner or operator rmust perform
a proper “closure assessrment.” The
purpose of the closure assessment
is o check for the preasence of
spilled or leaked pefroleum
products where it Is most likely to
be found at or near the site.

Because of the compilexities of
the process, both the U.S. EPA and
BUSTR strongly recommend that
owners and operators seek the
assistance of professional environ-
mental consultants. This is perhaps
the most important first step
because if the assessment (and,
shouid it become necessory, the
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“UST: What It Is and What It’s Not”’

Federal and state statutes define
an UST as “one or any comkzination
&fF tarks, including the under-
ground plpes connected thereto,
that are used to contain an
accumulation of reguicated sub-
stances (that is, pefroleum or
myriad hazardous substances) the
volurme of which, inciuding the
volume of the underground pipes
connectad thereto, is ten per cant
or more beneath the surface of the
ground.” '

The different types of USTs listed

bealow are exempted from the defi-

nition and thereby from the federal

and state UST program. Some,

nowever, are regulated already by

other federal or state agencies, or

by the Ohio Fire Code. The exermi-

tons are:

e Cerfain natural gas and hazard-
ous liquid pipelines

e Farm or residential tanks of 1,100
gailens or less used for storing
motor fuei for noncomrmercial
PUMCSSS

& Tanks storing heating ol for use

on the pramises

& Surface impoundments, pifs,
ponds or lagoons

s Storm or waste water collection
systerms

e Flow-through process fanks

s Storage tanks located on or
above the floor of cellars, base-
ments, mines, atc.

e Septic tanks

e liquid traps or associated
gathering lines directly related to
ol or gas production and gather-
ing oparations

‘“‘Who’s Who and Who’s What?”’

Under federal and subsegquent
state iaw and rules, owners and
operators of tanks are responsible
for a number of actions; registering.
rmonltoring and upgrading their
existing tanks, paying fees. con-
ducting assessments, reporting and
abating teaks, acquirng permits,
atc, But who is an owner? Who is an
operator? What responsibility or Hia-
bility does o real estate agent
have?

.. Under federal and state law,

“ther the “owner” or the “operator”
- wuqn fulfitt any of the responsibilities
‘dssociated with the LUST program,
but both are liable if elther one fails
to perform,

An operator is technically the
“person In daily control of, or hav-
Ing responsibility for the daily oper-
atlon of, an (UST) systern.” Examples
would be the entrepreneur running
a service station under confract
with a major oit company or a resi-
dant manager handling for a land-
lord property on which under-
ground storage tanks are located.

The definition of owner is keyed fo
a paoint In fime. If an UST was not In
use on or after November 8, 1984,
the person responsibie for it Is the
one who owned it “immediately
before the discontinuation of its
user’” aven if the property was sub-
sequently sold. That person also
can be anyone who had “a legal,
equitable, or possessory Interest of
any kind In (the UST) system or In
the property on which the (UST) sys-
tem is located, Including, without
limitation, a frust, vendor, vendee,
lessor, or lessae.” In other words, the
owner could be a landlord or

T ant who ownhed or rented the
“w .t 1Eai estate when it was last
used prior fo November 8. 1984,

The law goes on to clarify that an

owner “doas not Include any per-
son who, without participating in
the management of an under-
ground storage fank system and
without otherwise being engaged
in petfroleum production. refining, of
marketing, holds indicia of owner-
ship In an underground storage
fank systemn prirmarily to protect the
persorys security interest in i1 A
mortgage-holding bank would be
exernpt, for example, as long as it
remains simply a mortgages.

For any tank in use on or cfter
Navember 8, 1984, the owner is the
person who owns it when a dead-
line arrves or problem devsliops—
regardiess of the number of real
astate transactions which may
have occumed since that date, In
other words, if a leak is detected
the day after the property’s sale,
the buyer Is the new owner and is
the "RP” pearson responsible for
reporting the leak and cleaning it
up. if contaminants have seeped
into public drinking water or private
walls, the new owner could be
suad.

If BUSTR performs comective
actions af the site and if the owner
or operator can prove that the leak
was caused solely by the actions of
a third party, the third party must
pay the cost of LUST corrective
actions. If the guilt of a third party (s
only allaged. though, the owner or
operator must pay but can recoup
the expenses if the third party is
lester found to be the cause of the
leak and is thereupon made sub-
Ject fo a jJudgment by a cour.

No owner, operator or third party
can transfer liability by an indemni-
flcation, hold harrnless or any sim-
ilar agreement or conveyance.
Such a party may, however, be
Insured, held hamless or indemni-

fied against the liability but would
nead to initiate his or her own pri-
vate action agalnst the insurer or
indemnitor affer having Initiaily
paid the cost of LUST corective
actions.

Those owners or operaftors who
are responsible for cleanups are Not
totally on their own, howeaver.
Recognizing the seriousness of the
flscal burden, the state has created
a financlal assurance fund,
financed by annuat UST fees and
administered by a special board, 1o
help owners and operators cope
with cleanup costs. The fund pro-
vidas financial assistance of up fo
one million doliars for any one LUST,
Owner/operators must meet finan-
clal responsibility standards to
ansure that they can pay a $10,000
or 850,000 deductible. They also
must abide by all appilcable UST
laws, rules and orders. Owners/
operators of six or fewer USTs can
aualify for the lower deductible by
paying a higher pramium (curmentty
$300 per UST),

As to the liability of a reatl estate
agent, the contract with the seller
{or buyer) as weit as state real
estate law define the agent’s
duties. Generally speaking. the
presence or absence of an UST
doas not necessarily alter the
agent’s responsibilities. Whether it's
an UST, central air conditioning, the
neighborhood school system or
some other feature of the property.
Article 5.3 of the Canon of Ethics still
applies to the agent who “should
ascartain all material facts con-
ceming every property for which he
accepts the agency. so that he
may fulflil his obligation to avoid
arror, exaggeration, misrepresenta-
flon, or conceaiment of material

facts.”



Padaa

N [? Real estate financin

Vi

Wil

. Mortgoge terrmns cmg concepts

a, Morfgaogot
b. Morigagee
c. Prncipai and interest

2. Mortg‘;fe mant plans
a. Fixed rate, levet payment
b, Adjustabie rate
¢ Buydown
. Other

3. Types of mortgages
d. Conventional
b, insured

VALUADON PROCESS

% Weight: 2-4%

tevel of Difficulty: Concepiual

A. Definition of the problem
4, Pumose and use of appraisal
2. Interests to be appraised
3. Type of vaiue fo be estimated
4, Date of the vatue estimate
5. Limiting conditions

B. Collection and onalysis of data
1. Nationai and regicnal trends
2. Economic base
3. Local area and neighbothood
a. Employrment
b. Income
c. Trends
d. Access
e. Locational corvenience

. Site and improverments

. Analysis of highest and best use

. Application and limitations of each approach o value

. Scales comparison

Cost

. income capitalization

Reconcitiation and final value estimate

F. The appraisai report

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

% Weight: 2-4%

Level of Difficulty: Conceptual, Definitions
A. Site Description

1. Uftilities

2, Access

3, Topography
gt g

. Size
improvernent descripfion
1. Size
2. Condition
3. Utility
C. Basic construction and design
1. Techniques and materiais
a. Foundations
b, Framing
¢. Finish (exterior and inferior)
d. Mechanical
2. Functionat utiiity

HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSIS
% Weight: 5-7%

t avel of Difficully: Conceptuai, Definitions
Analysis/ Application
A, Four tests

1. Physically possible

2. Legally permitted

3. Economically feasible

4. Maximally productive

B. Vaocant sife or as if vacant
C. As improved

D. inferim use

APPRAISAL MATH AND STATISTICS
% Weaight: 3-5%
Level of Difficully: Conceptuni, Analysis/Application
A Compound Intefest concepts
1. Future value of $1
2. Prasent value of 31
3. Future value of an annutty of $1 1per period
4. Present value of an annuity of $§1 per perocd
5. Sinking fund factor
nstaliment fo amortize 51 (loan constant)
Statistical concepts used in appraisal

é.

B.

1.

§. Madian
4, Range

5. Standard deviction

XL

X,

SALES COMPARISON APPRCACH

% Weight: 10-12%

Level of Difficulty: Concepiual, Definitions

Analysis/Application

A Resaarch and selection of comparables
1. Data sources

2. Verification
3. Units of comparison
a. [ncome
1) Potential gross income mulfiplier
2} Effective gross income mudiiplier
3) CGverall rate :
D. Sizer
1) Square foot
2) Acres
iy Conamples oniy)
c. excmplas on
1 r%votei ang aparment unifs
2} Thecter seals
3) Cther
B. Elements of comparison
1. Pr rights conveyed

a. Easements
b. Lecsed fee/leasehold
¢, Minerat rights
d. Others
2. Financing ferms and cash equivalency
Q. Loan payment
. Loan balance
. Conditions of scle
a, Arms length sale
b. Pemsonadtl
. Market conditions at fime of contract and closing
. Location
. Physical chargacteristics
. Tenant improvements
. Adjustrnent process
. Sequence of adjustments
2. Dollar adjustments
3. Percentage adjustments
4. Paired sales analysis
D. Application of sales comparison approach

SITE VALUE
% Weight: 3-5%
Level of Difficulty: Conceptual, Definitions
Ancilysis/Application
A. Sagies comparison
8. Land residual
C. Allocation
D. Exiraction
E. Ground rent capitalization
F. Subdivision ancilysis
1. Development cost: direct and indirect
2. Contractor's overhead and profit
3. Forecast absomption and gross sales
4, Entrepreneurial profit
5. Discounted vaiue conclusion
G. Plottage and Assemblage

COSF APPROACH
% Weight 9-12%
Level of Difficulty; Conceptual, Definitions
Analysis/Application
A. Steps in cost approuch
1. Reproduction vs. replacement cost
a. Comparative unif method
b. Unit-in-place method
¢. Quantity suvey method
d. Cost service index
2. Accrued depreciation
a. Types of depreciation
(1) Physical detferiorction
a) Curable
b) Incurable
c) ShorHived
d} Long-lived
(2) Runctiondl chsolescence
a) Curble
b) Incurable
(3) Extemal cbsclescence
a) Locational
b} Economic
b. Methods of estimating depreciation
t‘l Age-iife method

je

Y INT N TN

3} Braakdown method and sequence of deductions
3} Market extraction of depraciction
B. Application of the cost approach

continuad on page 6



Here is a summary of recent
Commission activities and deci-
sions pursuant to Section 4735.03(E)
of the Ohio Revised Code.

The Commission has tfaken the
following action with regard to
those licenseeas:

REVOCATIONS

DAVID W. BOERGER, broker,
Beavercreek, Ohlo, had his broker’s
license revoked for violating Ohio
Revised Code Sections
4735.18(AX6) and (AX9)as it
incorparates Sections 4735.01 and
473502, This revocation became
effective August 29, 1990. While Mr,
Beerger's broker's iicense was under
suspension, he drafted two pur-
chase agreerments conceming the
sale of two properties. On sach of
these purchase agreements, Mr.
Boerger represented that he was a
reat estate broker and noted G
commission to be paid to his
Drokerage.

in a separate case, Mr. Boerger
had his broker's license revoked for
violating Ohio Revised Code Sec-
tions 4735.48(AX 1), (AX8) & (AXS)
as it incorporates Section
4735.13(C). Whiie Mr. Boerger was
licensed as a real estate broker, he
was convicted of theft in violation

© . of Ohio Revised Code Section

2613.02(A)2) in the Common
Pleas Court of Montgomery County.
Boerger failed to notify the Superirn-
tendent of the Ohio Division of Real
Estate of this conviction within 15
days of the conviction. Also, Mr.
Boerger completed a broker rein-
staternent application wherein he
swore that the statements he made
on the application were true. He
indicatred he had not been con-
victed of any uniawfut conduct
when he knew he had been, Mr.
Boearger had also been convicted
of mail fraud in vioiation of Title 18
U.8.C. Section 1341 in The United
States District Court for the Southem
District of Ohio.

SUSPENSIONS

DUANE D, CAMPBELL, broker,
Parrma, Ohio, had his broker's
llcense suspended for 30 days for
violating Sections 4735.18(AX(1).
(AX &) ond (AX8) of the Ohio
Revised Codea. However, dus o
mitigating circumstances, Imposi-
tion of the suspension was waived
by the Ohio Reaql Estate Commils-
sion. Mr, Campbell completed a
troker reinstaterent application
wherain he swore that the state-

ments he made on the gpplication
were true. He indicated on the
appilcation that he had not been
convicted of any uniawful conduct
when he knew he had been. Mr.
Campbeil had been convicted of
five violations of Section 3734.02(F)
of the Ohio Revised Code. those
being hazardous waste violations,
unclassified felonies.

JOAN G, CLIPSE, saies associate,
Mt Vernon, Ohio, had her sales
license suspended for 60 days for
vioclating Section 4735.18(F) of the
Ohio Revised Code, Upon recon-
sideration and due to mitigating
circurnstances, impasition of the
suspension was waived by the
Commission. A prospective buyer of
recl estate deposited with Ms.
Clipse's brokerage an eamest
moneay depasit in connection with
a purchase agreement regarding
the subject property. Ms. Clipse
assisted in having these funds dis-
bursed to the prospective buyer
without assuring that a release had
been obtained from the selier.

RITA DUFALA, sales associate,
Mapie Heights, Ohio, had her sales
license suspended for five days for
violating Section 4735.18(AX6) of
the Chio Revised Code. However,
due to mitigating circumstances,
imposition of the suspension was
walved by the Commission. While
Ms. Dufala had a property listed for
sale, she permifted members of her
family to cccupy the property for
one night. Ms. Dufala allowed these
individuals access fo the property
without the knowledge and con-
sent of the owners.

J. ROBERT GROSS, sales associate,
Dayton, Chio, had his sales license
suspended for 30 days for violating
Section 4735.18(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code. Dus to mitigating
circumstancas, however, imposition
of the suspension was waived by
the Commission. Mr. Gross was
convicted of grand theft in viola-
tion of Ohio Revised Code Section
2913.02(AX2) in The Commaon
Pleas Court of Montgomery County.
Mr, Gross’ conduct in this regard
constituted a conviction of a felony
and/or a crime of moratl turpitude,

V. ALICIA MORENQ, sales asso-
clarte, Deflance. Ohio, had her sales
liconse suspended for 10 days for
violating Ohio Revised Code Sec-
tions 4735.18(AX 6) and (A)Y(?) as it
Incorporates Chio Revised Code
Sections 4735.01 and 4735.02.
However, dus to mitigating circum-

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

stances, imposition of the suspen-
sion was waived by the Commis-
sion. Ms. Moreno showed a propetty
to prospective purchasers at a fime
when she was not licensed as a
reci estate sales associate. She
held herself out as engaged in the
business of selling real estate and
assisted in the procuring of pros-
pects which resulted in the sale of
the subject property.

NORMAN PAPOLA, sales asso-
ciate, $t. Clairsville, Ohio, had his
sales license suspended for 30 days
for viciating Section 4735.18(AX6)
of the Ohlo Revised Code. Due to
mitigating circumstances, however,
imposition of this suspension was
waived by the Commission. Mr,
Papola allowed the sellers of G
property to enter into a purchase
agreement when he knew, or
should have known, there existed
an outstanding contract for the
sale of the subject property. Mr.
Papola failed to designate this
second agreement as a back-up
contract or contingent upon the
first contract being void.

JOSEFH PASTO, broker, Cleveland,
Ohio, had his broker’s license sus-
pended for violating Section
4735.18(A)28) of the Ohio Revised
Code. Mr. Pasto had a judgrment
entered against him in The Cuya-
hoga County Court of Commaon
Pleas. This finat judgment which
arose out of M. Pasto’s conduct as
a licensed real estate broker had
not been satisfied. Mr. Pasto’s
liconse was ordered to rernain sus-
pended untit he repays the real
astate recovery fund the amount
he cwes pius interest, or 180 days,
which ever is greater.

DUANE J. TILLIMON, sales asso-
ciate, Toledo, Ohlo, had his sales
license suspendead for 10 days for
violating Section 4735.18(A) of the
Ohlo Revised Code. However, due
to mitigating clrcumstances,
imposition of this suspension was
walivad by the Commission. Mr.
THiimon was convicted of gross sex-
ual imposition in violation of Chio
Revised Code Section
2907.05(AX3) in The Commaon
Pleas Court of Lucas County. Mr.
Tilmon's conduct in this regard
constitutes a conviction of a felony
and/or a crime Invoiving moral
turpitudie.

LILLIE M. WHITAKER, oroker, Kenton,
Ohio, had her broker's license sus-
pended for 10 days for violating
Saction 4735.18(A)(6) of the Ohio

confinued on page 8



